MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

DATE

City of Rockingham

Eva Cronin and Maitland Ely (Eco Logical Australia) on behalf of Frasers Property Australia

13/09/2023 PURPOSE For Information

SUBJECT Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Document purpose

Eco Logical Australia (ELA) has prepared this Bushfire Management Plan (BMP) compliance report for
36 lots within Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis (the subject site; Figure 1). Lots within the subject site
are subject to Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) subdivision approval WAPC
Ref. 156812.

This report provides a post-subdivisional works compliance assessment of bushfire management

measures required to clear Condition 14 and 15 of subdivision approval as follows:

14. Information is to be provided to demonstrate that the measures contained in Section 6 —
Table 3 of the Baldivis Parks Estate, Baldivis — Structure Plan Revised Bushfire Management
Plan date, July 2017 (Doc No.: EP16-004(02)--)44) have been implemented during subdivisional
works. This information should include a completed ‘Certification by Bushfire Consultant’ from
the bushfire management plan. (Local Government)

15. Notification, pursuant to Section 165 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 is to be
placed on the certificate(s) of title of the proposed lot(s) with a Bushfire Attack Level (BAL)
rating of 12.5 or above, advising of the existence of a hazard or other factor.

Notice of this notification is to be included on the diagram or plan of survey (deposited plan).
The notification is to state as follows:

‘This land is within a bushfire prone area as designed by an Order made by the Fire and
Emergency Services Commissioner and is subject to a Bushfire Management Plan. Additional

planning and building requirements may apply to development on this land’ (Western
Australian Planning Commission)

The approach for preparation of this BMP compliance report is consistent with Section 4.2 of the
Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas (the Guidelines; WAPC 2017).



Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Compliance assessment

The endorsed BMP (Emerge 2017) included 21 bushfire management strategies that are required to
ensure the proposed development will comply with the bushfire protection criteria in the Guidelines as
detailed in the endorsed BMP (Emerge 2017). Thirteen of these strategies are not relevant to progress
subdivision clearance and have been excluded from this report.

ELA has undertaken a bushfire risk assessment and compliance assessment to determine if the relevant
bushfire management measures documented in the endorsed BMP have been undertaken (Table 1).

Based on our assessment, ELA can confirm that for Stage 12B Baldivis Parks subdivision, the relevant
bushfire management measures detailed in the endorsed BMP (where applicable) have either been
implemented as intended to a satisfactory level, are no longer applicable or have been progressed to a
point that these measures are likely to be compliant, once completed.
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Table 1: Bushfire compliance assessment against Bushfire Management Plan Emerge (2017)

BMP reference

Action

Implementation status

Compliance assessment

Bushfire Management
Measure No 1 - Table 31

Bushfire Management
Measure No 2 - Table 3

Bushfire Management
Measure No 3 — Table 3

Bushfire Management
Measure No 4 —Table 3

Undertake further detailed
bushfire assessments to
determine ultimate BAL
ratings for future lots
within the site, with
assessment
recommendations to be
submitted to the City of
Rockingham and
accommodated in the lot
clearances an/or Local
Development Plan.

For each new lot created
within areas exposed to a
BAL rating exceeding BAL-
LOW, lodge a Section 70A
Notification on the
Certificate of Title in order
to alert purchasers and
successors in title of the
existence of the
overarching BMP and
specifically the
requirements associated
with meeting AS 3959
construction standards.

Install the public roads to
standards outlined in
Section 5.1.32 and ensure
two access ways (either
formal road or temporary
emergency access) are
provided at all times for
each subdivision stage.

On all vacant land, comply
with the City of

An updated BAL
assessment and BAL report
has been completed.

Section reference has been
amended due to legislative
amendment, Sections 70A
is now Section 165.

Notification will be placed
on all titles for lots with a
rating of BAL-12.5 or
greater in accordance with
Condition 15 of subdivision
approval.

Notice of this notification
shown on Deposited Plan.

All public roads within the
subject site are being
constructed in accordance
with the approved
Roadworks Layout Plan
which will meet the
technical requirements of
the Guidelines (as stated in
the endorsed BMP (Emerge
2017).

Four access points to Stage
12B Baldivis Parks are

currently being established.

Development is under
construction within the
subject site. This site has

Compliant

The updated BAL assessment
can be seen in Appendix A.

Future dwellings on all
proposed lots can be located in
areas subject to BAL ratings of
<BAL-19 (with instalment of
individual lot setbacks). Refer
to Plate 1, Plate 2, Plate 3 and
Plate 4 for evidence of internal
and external clearing. Evidence
of some remnant vegetation
within 100 m of the subject site
and external management of
vegetation to low threat status
can be seen in Plate 5, Plate 6,
Plate 7, Plate 8, Plate 9, Plate
10 and Plate 11 (Appendix B).

Compliant

The updated BAL assessment
can be seen in Appendix A.

Refer to Appendix C and
Appendix D for a copy of the
Deposited Plans.

Will be Compliant

Refer to Plate 1 in Appendix B
that shows roads within the
subdivision are being
constructed. Access/egress
connection to external road
network is currently being
installed (Plate 2).

All public roads within the
subject site are being
constructed in accordance with
the approved Roadworks
Layout Plan in Appendix E and
will be compliant.

Compliant

Refer to Plate 1, Plate 2 and
Plate 3 in Appendix B for
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

BMP reference

Bushfire Management
Measure No 5 — Table 3

Bushfire Management
Measure No 6 — Table 3

Bushfire Management
Measure No 7 — Table 3

Action

Rockingham Fire Control
Notices as published.

Install reticulated water
supply and hydrants to
Water Corporation, DFES
and the City of Rockingham
standards.

Design and landscape all
managed public open space
areas to create a low threat
environment in accordance
with Clause 2.2.3.2 of

AS 3959.

Establish and maintain the
APZs3 within the site to
standards as specified in
this document.

Implementation status

been cleared and will
managed and/or
maintained to low threat
status as per clause 2.2.3.2

(f).

Water supply not fully
constructed at the time of
assessment.

Installation of reticulated
water supply and network
hydrants is underway as
per the Water Reticulation
Plan.

No POS areas proposed
within the subject site.
External POS areas within
100 m of the subject site
are currently maintained to
a low threat state.

All areas within the subject
site have been cleared and
will remain managed to a
low threat status as per
clause 2.2.3.2 (f) of

AS 3959: 2018. APZ within
the road reserve inside of
the site adjacent to the
Baldivis Tramway will be
managed to APZ standards
as per Section 5.1.2.5%and
Figure 12°.

Compliance assessment

evidence of internal site
clearing.

Post-development, all internals
to the site will be
managed/maintained to either
non-vegetated state or low
threat status as per clause
2.2.3.2 (f).

Assessment of compliance with
the City of Rockingham (CoR)
Fire Control notice is the
responsibly of the CoR.

Will be Compliant

Water supply not fully
constructed yet, however, if
constructed in accordance with
Water Reticulation Plan in
Appendix F, this will be likely
compliant.

Compliant

All POS areas within 100 m of
the subject site have been
maintained to a low threat
state as per exclusion clause
2.2.3.2 of AS 3959: 2018.

Refer to Plate 7, Plate 8, Plate
9, Plate 10 and Plate 11 in
Appendix B for evidence of
areas within the POS managed
to a low threat state as per
exclusion clause 2.2.3.2 of

AS 3959: 2018.

Compliant

All proposed areas within

100 m of the subject site
excluding the Baldivis Tramway
have been cleared or are
maintained to a low threat
state as per 2.2.3.2 (f) of

AS 3959: 2018. Refer to Plate 1
and Plate 3 in Appendix B for
evidence of internal site
clearing.

APZ over the road reserve that
separates lots from Baldivis
Tramway has been cleared at
the time of the assessment.
ELA do not have details of
proposed landscaping to
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

BMP reference

Bushfire Management
Measure No 8 — Table 3

Action

Manage fuel loads within
100 m of each internal
construction stage within
the overall site to ensure
temporary hazards do not
threaten any subdivision
stage.

Implementation status

All areas within the subject
site and within 100 m of
the site, excluding the
Baldivis Tramway have
been cleared or maintained
to a low threat state as per

2.2.3.2 (f) of AS 3959: 2018.

1. TABLE 3 OF THE ENDORSED BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN (EMERGE 2017)
2. SECTION 5.1.3 OF THE ENDORSED BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN (EMERGE 2017)

3. ASSET PROTECTION ZONES

5. SECTION 5.1.2.5 OF THE ENDORSED BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN (EMERGE 2017)
4. FIGURE 12 OF THE ENDORSED BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN (EMERGE 2017)

Compliance assessment

streetscape in this area,
however, if landscaping in this
road reserve is installed in
accordance with APZ standards
(as referenced in BMP) this will
likely be compliant.

The APZ installation is currently
underway, except the
proposed road reserve is 13 m
not the original 14 m shown
BMP, however the updated
BAL report states all lots
achieve acceptable BAL rating.

Compliant

All proposed areas within

100 m of the subject site
excluding the Baldivis Tramway
have been cleared or are
maintained to a low threat
state as per 2.2.3.2 (f) of

AS 3959: 2018. Refer to Plate 1
and Plate 3 in Appendix B for
evidence of internal site
clearing.

External site management can
be seen in Plate 4, Plate 7,
Plate 8, Plate 9, Plate 10 and
Plate 11.

Refer to Bushfire Management
Measure No 6 for details
regarding management of
vegetation within POS areas.

Remnant vegetation outside of
the subject site within 100 m
and a part of the Baldivis
Tramway can be seen in Plate 5
and Plate 6.
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

References
City of Rockingham (CoR). 2023. Fire Control Notice 2023-2024. Available from: Fire Control Notice
2023/2024 (rockingham.wa.gov.au)

Department of Planning (DoP), 2016, Visual guide for bushfire risk assessment in Western Australia. DoP,
Perth.

Emerge, 2017, Bushfire Management Plan — Baldivis parks Estate, Baldivis — Structure Plan Revision, July
2017.

Standards Australia, 2018, Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas, AS 3959: 2018. SAl Global,
Sydney.

Water Corporation, 2021, Water Reticulation Standard Design and Construction Requirements for Water
Reticulation Systems up to DN250, Design Standard DS 63 (Version 3, Revision 15). Water Corporation,
Western Australia.

Western Australian Planning Commission, 2015, State Planning Policy 3.7 Planning in Bushfire Prone
Areas. WAPC, Perth.

Western Australian Planning Commission, 2021, Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas Version
1.4 (including appendices), WAPC, Perth.

Western Australian Planning Commission, 2017, Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas Version
1.3 (including appendices), WAPC, Perth.

ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 7


https://rockingham.wa.gov.au/forms-and-publications/your-services/fire-and-bush/fire-control-notice-2023-2024
https://rockingham.wa.gov.au/forms-and-publications/your-services/fire-and-bush/fire-control-notice-2023-2024
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Appendix A Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment Report
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Level 1, Bishop’s See 235 St Georges Terrace Perth WA
6000
t: (08) 6218 2200

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment Report for Stage 12B (Lots 1201-1204 Paparone Road, Lots
1205-1209 and 1222-1223 Karst Road, Lots 1210-1221 and 1224-1236 Barool Street) Baldivis Parks,
Baldivis

Site Details

Address: Stage 12B (Lots 1201-1204 Paparone Road, Lots 1205-1209 and 1222-1223 Karst Road, Lots 1210-1221 and 1224-
1236 Barool Street) Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Suburb: Baldivis, 6171 State Western Australia
Local Government Area: City of Rockingham

Description of building works: Residential development (36 lots)

Report details

Report/Job number: 22PER2999 Report version: v3
Assessment date: 18/07/2023 Report date: 13/09/2023
Author: Maitland Ely Review: Eva Cronin (BPAD Level 2 —45482)

.
BPAD
Bushfire
Planning & Design
Accredited Practitioner

Level2

SITE ASSESSMENT AND SITE PLAN

The assessment of the 36 subject lots was undertaken on 18 July 2023 for the purpose of determining
the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) in accordance with Australian Standard AS 3959: 2018 Construction of
Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas (SA 2018) Simplified Procedure (Method 1). An overview of the site is
presented in Figure 1.

VEGETATION CLASSIFICATION

All vegetation within 100 m of the 36 subject lots was classified in accordance with Clause 2.2.3 of
AS 3959: 2018. Each distinguishable vegetation class with the potential to determine the BAL is
identified below and presented in Figure 1.

=
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Plot 1 Classification or Exclusion Clause Class B Woodland

Photo Point 1

This plot relates to the Baldivis Tramway.

Classified vegetation within this plot is comprised of
trees 10 m to 30 m tall with varying foliage cover.
Understory is comprised of short grasses with isolated
juvenile trees.

Vegetation within the Baldivis Tramway has historically
been classified as Class B Woodland under AS 3959-
2009. Subsequent consultation with the City of
Rockingham in 2023 identified that no revegetation
involving tree planting is planned with the Tramway
(Appendix B). Thus, the Class B Woodland classification
is still deemed appropriate for this area, particularly
given the narrow, linear nature of the Tramway
containing paths, areas of low fuel etc.

Slope under this vegetation was assessed as
upslope/flat land.

Plot 1 Classification or Exclusion Clause Class B Woodland

Photo Point 2

This plot relates to the Baldivis Tramway.

Classified vegetation within this plot is comprised of
trees 10 m to 30 m tall with varying foliage cover.
Understory is comprised of short grasses with isolated
juvenile trees.

Vegetation within the Baldivis Tramway has historically
been classified as Class B Woodland under AS 3959-
2009. Subsequent consultation with the City of
Rockingham in 2023 identified that no revegetation
involving tree planting is planned with the Tramway
(Appendix B). Thus, the Class B Woodland classification
is still deemed appropriate for this area, particularly
given the narrow, linear nature of the Tramway
containing paths, areas of low fuel etc.

Slope under this vegetation was assessed as
upslope/flat land.

Plot 1 Classification or Exclusion Clause Class B Woodland

Photo Point 3

This plot relates to the Baldivis Tramway.

Classified vegetation within this plot is comprised of
trees 10 m to 30 m tall with varying foliage cover.
Understory is comprised of short grasses with isolated
juvenile trees.

Vegetation within the Baldivis Tramway has historically
been classified as Class B Woodland under AS 3959-
2009. Subsequent consultation with the City of
Rockingham in 2023 identified that no revegetation
involving tree planting is planned with the Tramway
(Appendix B). Thus, the Class B Woodland classification
is still deemed appropriate for this area, particularly
given the narrow, linear nature of the Tramway
containing paths, areas of low fuel etc.

Slope under this vegetation was assessed as
upslope/flat land.

ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD | ABN 87 096 512 088
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Plot 1 Classification or Exclusion Clause Class B Woodland

Photo Point 4

This plot relates to the Baldivis Tramway.

Classified vegetation within this plot is comprised of
trees 10 m to 30 m tall with varying foliage cover.
Understory is comprised of short grasses with isolated
juvenile trees.

Vegetation within the Baldivis Tramway has historically
been classified as Class B Woodland under AS 3959-
2009. Subsequent consultation with the City of
Rockingham in 2023 identified that no revegetation
involving tree planting is planned with the Tramway
(Appendix B). Thus, the Class B Woodland classification
is still deemed appropriate for this area, particularly
given the narrow, linear nature of the Tramway
containing paths, areas of low fuel etc.

Slope under this vegetation was assessed as
upslope/flat land.

Plot 1 Classification or Exclusion Clause Class B Woodland

Photo Point 5

This plot relates to the Baldivis Tramway.

Classified vegetation within this plot is comprised of
trees 10 m to 30 m tall with varying foliage cover.
Understory is comprised of short grasses with isolated
juvenile trees.

Vegetation within the Baldivis Tramway has historically
been classified as Class B Woodland under AS 3959-
2009. Subsequent consultation with the City of
Rockingham in 2023 identified that no revegetation
involving tree planting is planned with the Tramway
(Appendix B). Thus, the Class B Woodland classification
is still deemed appropriate for this area, particularly
given the narrow, linear nature of the Tramway
containing paths, areas of low fuel etc.

Slope under this vegetation was assessed as
upslope/flat land.

Plot 1 Classification or Exclusion Clause Class B Woodland

Photo Point 6

This plot relates to the Baldivis Tramway.

Classified vegetation within this plot is comprised of
trees 10 m to 30 m tall with varying foliage cover.
Understory is comprised of short grasses with isolated
juvenile trees.

Vegetation within the Baldivis Tramway has historically
been classified as Class B Woodland under AS 3959-
2009. Subsequent consultation with the City of
Rockingham in 2023 identified that no revegetation
involving tree planting is planned with the Tramway
(Appendix B). Thus, the Class B Woodland classification
is still deemed appropriate for this area, particularly
given the narrow, linear nature of the Tramway
containing paths, areas of low fuel etc.

Slope under this vegetation was assessed as
upslope/flat land.

ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD | ABN 87 096 512 088
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Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (e) & (f)

Photo Point 7

This area has been excluded under 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f) of
AS 3959: 2018. The area comprises of non-vegetated
areas such as footpaths and a playground as well as low
threat vegetation (managed parkland and landscaping).

Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (f)

Photo Point 8

Vegetation present is regarded as low threat due to
factor such as flammability, moisture content or fuel
load (managed grass — sporting oval).

Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (f)

Photo Point 9

Vegetation present is regarded as low threat due to
factors such as flammability, moisture content or fuel
load (managed landscaping).

ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD | ABN 87 096 512 088 4
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Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (e)

Photo Point 10

Non-vegetated area that has been excluded under
2.2.3.2 (e) of AS3959:2018. The area comprises of
cleared areas for future residential development.

Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (e) & (f)

Photo Point 11

This area has been excluded under 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f) of
the AS3959:2018. The area comprises of non-
vegetated areas such as roads, footpaths and
residential houses as well as low threat vegetation that
is comprised of gardens and landscaping.

Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (e)

Photo Point 12

Non-vegetated area that has been excluded under
2.2.3.2 (e) of AS3959:2018. The area comprises of
cleared areas for future residential development.

ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD | ABN 87 096 512 088 5
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Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (e) & (f)

Photo Point 13

This area has been excluded under 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f) of
the AS3959:2018. The area comprises of non-
vegetated areas such as roads, footpaths and
residential houses as well as low threat vegetation that
is comprised of landscaping.

Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (f)

Photo Point 14

Vegetation present is regarded as low threat due to
factors such as flammability, moisture content or fuel
load (managed landscaping).

Plot 2 Classification or Exclusion Clause Excluded AS 3959: 2018 2.2.3.2 (f)

Photo Point 15

Vegetation present is regarded as low threat due to
factors such as flammability, moisture content or fuel
load (managed parkland).
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RELEVANT FIRE DANGER INDEX
The fire danger index for this site has been determined in accordance with Table 2.1 of AS 3959: 2018.

Relevant Fire Danger Index

FDI40 O FDISO0 O FDISO ™ FDI100 O
Table 2.4.5 Table 2.4.4 Table 2.4.3 Table 2.4.2

POTENTIAL BUSHFIRE IMPACTS
The potential bushfire impact to the site / proposed development from each of the identified vegetation

plots are identified below, Table 1 and Figure 1.

Table 1: BAL Analysis AS 3959: 2018

Separation distances required

Plot Vegetation Classification Effective Slope

BAL-FZ BAL-40 BAL-29 BAL-19 BAL-12.5

All upslopes and flat
1 Class B Woodland <10 10-<14 14-<20 20-<29 29-<100
land (0 degrees)

Excluded AS 3959: 2018

- No separation distances required — BAL-LOW
2232 (e) & (f) P a
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DETERMINED BUSHFIRE ATTACK LEVEL (BAL)
The determined Bushfire Attack Level (highest BAL) for the proposed works has been determined in
accordance with Clause 2.2.6 of AS 3959: 2018 relevant data from the site assessment shown in Table 2

and Figure 2.

Table 2: BAL Assessment summary

1201

1202

1203

1204

1205

1206

1207

1208

1209

1210

1211

1212

1213

1214

1215

1216

1217

1218

1219

1220

1221

1222

1223

1224

1225

1226

1227

1228

1229

1230

BAL rating (highest BAL)
No lot setbacks

BAL-19
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-29
BAL-29
BAL-29
BAL-29
BAL-29
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-29
BAL-29
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-LOW

BAL-LOW

BAL rating (lowest BAL)
Lot setbacks present

BAL-19
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-19
BAL-19
BAL-19
BAL-19
BAL-19
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-LOW
BAL-19
BAL-19
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-12.5
BAL-LOW

BAL-LOW

Minimum set back required to achieve BAL-19 for

a future dwelling on lot

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
41m
34m
19m
35m
35m
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
35m
09m
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
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BAL rating (highest BAL) BAL rating (lowest BAL) Minimum set back required to achieve BAL-19 for

No lot setbacks Lot setbacks present a future dwelling on lot
1231 BAL-LOW BAL-LOW N/A
1232 BAL-LOW BAL-LOW N/A
1233 BAL-LOW BAL-LOW N/A
1234 BAL-LOW BAL-LOW N/A
1235 BAL-LOW BAL-LOW N/A
1236 BAL-LOW BAL-LOW N/A

Future dwellings on proposed lots 1205-1209 and 1222-1223 can achieve a rating of BAL-19 with
minimum setbacks (as detailed in Table 2 above) from the western boundary of the lot.

Note: This BAL rating is based on the information current at the date of this document and is valid for
12 months.
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Appendix A — Additional Information / Advisory Notes

This assessment was undertaken as per AS 3959: 2018. It is important that the current version of
AS 3959, is consulted for construction purposes.

This BAL rating is based on the information current at the date of this letter and is valid for 12 months
from the date of this letter.

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) as set out in the Australian Standard 3959 Construction of Buildings in
Bushfire-Prone Areas (AS 3959), as referenced in the Building Code of Australia.

Classified vegetation

Bushfire Attack within 100 m of the site Description of predicted bush fire Construction Section as per

Level (BAL) and radiant heat flux attack and levels of exposure AS 3959
exposure thresholds

There is insufficient risk to warrant
BAL-LOW . ) . 4
specific construction requirements.

BAL-12.5 <12.5 kW/m?2 Ember attack 3and5

Increasing levels of ember attack and
burning debris ignited by windborne

>12.5 kW/m2 <19 kW/m? L . . 3and6
embers together with increasing radiant

heat flux.

Increasing levels of ember attack and
burning debris ignited b indborne

BAL-29 >19 KW/m2<29 kw/m2  —'né Cebris gnited by windbo 3and7
embers together with increasing radiant

heat flux

Increasing levels of ember attack and
burning debris ignited by windborne
>29 kW/m2<40 kW/m? embers together with increasing radiant 3and 8
heat flux with the increased likelihood
of exposure to flames.

Direct exposure to flames from fire
>40 kW/m? front in addition to radiant heat flux and 3and9
ember attack

Source: “AS 3959: 2018 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas” published by Standards
Australia, Sydney
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From: Brett Ashby <Brett.Ashby@rockingham.wa.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 16 March 2023 10:46 AM

To: Wayne Burns <Wayne.burns@frasersproperty.com.au>

Cc: David Waller <David.Waller@rockingham.wa.gov.au>; James Henson
<James.Henson@rockingham.wa.gov.au>; Luke Rogers <Luke.Rogers@rockingham.wa.gov.au>; Cyril
Sharrock <Cyril.Sharrock@rockingham.wa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Baldivis Parks Stage 18 BAL Assessment

You don't often get email from brett.ashby@rockingham.wa.gov.au. Learn why this is important

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the
content is safe.

Good morning Wayne,

Further to our conversation, I’'ve been out on-site and discussed with relevant staff within the
City. It's agreed that there isn’t further revegetation required in that area of the Tramway,
particularly with shrubs or trees, however, there may be some areas requiring limited planting of
ground covers.

| do note that the City will not be seeking to maintain a specific classification over the tramway,
and in this regard will not be removing any trees or shrubs that naturally regenerate in the area.

Regards
Brett

Brett Ashby - Manager Strategic Planning and Environment

PO Box 2142 Rockingham DC WA 6967
Civic Boulevard Rockingham Western Australia
telephone +61 8 9528 0405 facsimile +61 8 9592 1705


mailto:Brett.Ashby@rockingham.wa.gov.au
mailto:Wayne.burns@frasersproperty.com.au
mailto:David.Waller@rockingham.wa.gov.au
mailto:James.Henson@rockingham.wa.gov.au
mailto:Luke.Rogers@rockingham.wa.gov.au
mailto:Cyril.Sharrock@rockingham.wa.gov.au
mailto:brett.ashby@rockingham.wa.gov.au
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

mobile +61 450 671 299
email brett.ashby@rockingham.wa.gov.au
web rockingham.wa.gov.au

From: Wayne Burns <Wayne.burns@frasersproperty.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 1 March 2023 1:15 PM

To: James Henson <James.Henson@rockingham.wa.gov.au>

Cc: Daniel Panickar (danielp@ecoaus.com.au) <danielp@ecoaus.com.au>
Subject: Baldivis Parks Stage 18 BAL Assessment

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the City of Rockingham. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. If you are unsure please contact the

Service Desk.

Hi James,

As discussed, what we are seeking and what our bushfire consultant requires to maintain a
Class B Woodland classification over the Baldivis Tramway within their BAL assessment, is
confirmation from the City that it will not be undertaking revegetation within areas of the
Tramway adjacent to the Baldivis Parks project, specifically with the planting of shrubs or
additional trees?

Wayne Burns
Development Manager
Frasers Property Australia

T +61 8 9214 7997 M +61 413 469 093

E Wayne.burns@frasersproperty.com.au

Level 2, 3 De Vlamingh Avenue, East Perth WA 6004 Australia
www.frasersproperty.com.au | LinkedIn | YouTube

Notice of confidentiality | This message and any files transmitted with it may be privileged and/or confidential and

are intended only for the use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you should not disseminate,
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distribute or copy this message, nor use it for any purpose. If you have received this message in error, please notify
us immediately by return email and delete the original message.



Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Appendix B Photographic evidence of compliance

Plate 1: Evidence of construction internal road network is underway and internal site being cleared.

Plate 2: Evidence of construction internal road network and connection to external road network is underway and internal
site being cleared.

© ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 9



Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Plate 3: Evidence of internal areas to site being cleared and/or maintained to low threat.

Plate 4: Evidence of external areas to site being cleared and/or maintained to low threat.

© ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 10



Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Plate 5: Remnant vegetation present within the Baldivis Tramway adjacent to the subject site

Plate 6: Remnant vegetation present within the Baldivis Tramway adjacent to the subject site

© ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 11



Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Plate 7: Evidence of external POS areas being maintained to low threat as per clause 2.2.3.2 (f) in AS 3959.

Plate 8: Evidence of external landscaping areas being maintained to low threat as per clause 2.2.3.2 (f) in AS 3959.
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Plate 9: Evidence of external POS and landscaping areas being maintained to low threat as per clause 2.2.3.2 (f) in AS 3959.

Plate 10: Evidence of external landscaping areas being maintained to low threat as per clause 2.2.3.2 (f) in AS 3959.

ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 13



Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Plate 11: Evidence of external POS and landscaping areas being maintained to low threat as per clause 2.2.3.2 (f) in AS 3959.
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis

Appendix C Deposited Plan (A)

© ECO LOGICAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 15
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LIMITED IN DEPTH TO 60.96 METRES EXCEPT AS TO LOT 539
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Bushfire Management Plan Compliance Report: Stage 12B Baldivis Parks, Baldivis
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